Agenda Item is over 50 pages; may be Agenda Item #:3-C-3

viewed in the Minutes Department
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: April 21, 2009 {X} Consent { } Regular
{ } Workshop { } Public Hearing

Department:
Submitted By:  Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For:  Engineering Services Division

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A Contract with. H&J
Contracting, Inc. (Contractor), the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, in the

amount of $676,178.27 for the SW 14" Street, Street Improvements, Project No.
2003065 (Project).

SUMMARY: The Contract will allow for the reconstruction of approximately 1550 ft. of
SW 14" Street in Belle Glade from the South Florida Conservancy District Canal 1 to
Martin Luther King Boulevard. This Project was initiated by the Housing and
Community Development, Community Revitalization Agency for the City of Belle Glade.
This Project is federally funded and the Contractor has met the requirements of the
Davis-Bacon Act and Federal Wage requirements. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE)
goal for the Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for the Project by the
Contractor is 15% overall. "No Matching Funds Required".

District 6 (MRE) .

Background and Justification: The bids were received by the Board of County
Commissioners (Board) on September 23, 2008. Presentation of contract award to the
Board has been delayed due to the requirement that the State of Florida Department of
Community Affairs (DCA) review the bids prior to providing funds to the Project. DCA
has approved the award. H & J Contracting, Inc. has confirmed, in writing, their
willingness to hold their bid prices.

Attachments:

1. Location Sketch

2. Contracts

3. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2
4. DCA Approval Letter

5. Contractor Bid Price Letter
6. SBE Compliance Review

7. Bid Tabulation

8. Budget Availability Statement

Recommended by:

Division Director Date

Apbroved By: | /Sj 7_,' UU(/'C 9/9/07

County Engineer ‘Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Capital Expenditures $8 l678 27 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues ¢ 809 638,220- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) _0-_ -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT D -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE !

POSITIONS (Cumulative) —

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _ x No___ .

Budget Acct No.: Fund Dept. Unit Object Program ___
1106-143-1421-8201-DRI2-1C-GY06 $400,000.00

1101-143-1431-8201-BG88-GY96 28,494.70

1101-143-1431-8201-BG36-GY03 28,702.00

1101-143-1431-8201-BG85-GY02 25,310.00

1101-143-1431-8201-BG85-GY04 24,500.00

1101-143-1431-8201-BG85-GY05 177,671.57
1101-143-1431-8201-BG85-GY06 124.000.00
Fiscal Impact $808,678.27

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Housing & Community Development Grant Funding

Disaster Recovery Initiative
Construction Contract $676,178.27
Contingency 70,000.00
Testing Lab 5,000.00
Staff Costs
Roadway Production 500.00
Engineering Services 3,000.00
Construction Coordination 54,000.00
Fiscal Impact $808,678.27
V
C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 5&*}?

. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments;

W Figog T0- &J‘XW))/,,,

J F A"RlS Cohtract D d Con ol
OFMB ) o 0)‘;4“\\”1 O bk
B. Approved as to F : .
pprove 0 rorm . S This Contract complies with our

contract review requirements.

and Legal SW

Asslstant County Attomey

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
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ATTACHMENT 1

PROJECT LOCATION
SW 14™ STREET
PROJECT NO. 2003065
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CONTRACT
STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)
This Contract, made this day of A.D. 20 , by and between PALM

BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first
part), and H & J CONTRACTING, INC., of WELLINGT ON, FL and (his) (its) (their) heirs, executors,
administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the second part):

WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for
the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work
and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state
workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the
contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of:

___SW 14" Street, Street Improvements, Palm Beach County Project No. 2003065

IN THE AMOUNT OF:
SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND 27/100
(IN WORDS)
$676,178.27

(IN FIGURES)

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract
Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this

agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its
duly authorized representative.

The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to
commence the work adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date
set forth in the "Notice to Proceed”. The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract
shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be
established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be
properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said
work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the
time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract
Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of
the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due
the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision.

C-1



The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties
arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent
work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed

the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller

By:
Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY
ATTEST
/\\‘\‘b\_‘g m

A Rushx o Se

PRINT NAME & TITLE < ’cw")
(CORPORATE SEAL)

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political
Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

John F. Koons, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS

Chords Kl

ENGINEERING

He T Cnbrachng, Inc

(Corporate Name) =

a F lore dq corporation
(Insgrt state of corporation)

(Signature)

Om" é MEQL_\T\ I

(Print signatory’s name)

s Vice Presiont

(Print title)




PALM BEACH COUNTY ' o £
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM GRS

DATE: - January 9, 2009

TO: Mark Sinkhorn, Senior Professional Engineer
PBC Engineering Department

FROM: min Houry, Manager
ousing and Capital Improvements, HCD

RE: 2005 Disaster Recovery Initiative Program
City of Belle Glade - SW 14" Street Improvements
Approval to Award Contract

The State of Florida Department of Community Affairs has approved the award of the construction

contract for this project. In this regard, please note the requirements applicable to the above stated
project as follows:

1. Contract: Please provide HCD with a copy of the executed construction contract and the

payment and performance bond. Assure that the executed contract contains the previously
transmitted “Requirements for Federally Funded Projects” (including the wage decision(s)
applicable to this project).

Note 1: Please notify HCD at 233-3614 of the contract award date.

Note 2: The bid opening date for this project was on 9/23/08. By the time the
construction contract for this project is awarded, more than 90 days will have
lapsed after the bid opening date. Accordingly, in compliance with
regulations pertaining to the Davis-Bacon and Related Acts, we will have to
incorporate into said contract all wage decision changes that have occurred
since the bid opening and that are in effect on the date of contract award.
Such changes will need to be incorporated into the contract by means of a
change order. HCD shall continue to monitor all wage decision changes
affecting this project until the date of contract award, and shall transmit to
you the changes that are in effect on such date with a request that they be
incorporated into the contract by change order.

2. Pre-Construction Conference: Please invite HCD to the project pre-construction

conference. Please notify HCD, at 233-3614, at least three working days before the pre-
construction conference date.

3. Required Forms: Please provide HCD with completed copies of the Certification Regarding

Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Participant, for
each subcontractor.

4. Construction Schedule: The State requires, within thirty (30) days from the execution of the
construction contract, that the prime contractor submita schedule for the completion of the

construction work under the contract. Please obtain such a schedule from the contractor
and provide a copy to HCD.




January 9, 2009
SW 14th Street Improvements - Page 2

5. Consultant’s Certification: The State requires the submission of a written certification from
the project engineer upon completion of the project. Please provide HCD such certification
indicating that the project has met the specifications of the design (as amended by change

order), and indicating the date of completion of construction.

6. Contractual Obligations and MBE Report: Please note thatthe “Requirements for Federally

Funded Projects” included in the construction contract require the prime contractor to
submit the enclosed Contractual Obligations and MBE Report each March 31* and each

September 30™. The information collected in this report is in turn sent to the Sta

te as part

of the County's reporting requirements. Please assure that the contractor submits this
report in a timely manner to enable us to meet our reporting obligations in a timely manner

as well.

In the initial report, the prime contractor must provide information for the prime contractor
and all known sub-contractors at that time, then the prime contractor must re-submit this
report on the above schedule to provide updated subcontract award information for the
project including all additional sub-contractors not known at the time of prior reports.

7. Construction Retainage and Davis-Bacon Act Compliance: Please apply a retainage of at
least 5% to all construction draws. Retainages shall be released in conjunction with the
final draw upon satisfactory completion of the project. Also, please do not release such
retainages until you have obtained approval from the HCD that the contractor and

subcontractors have complied with the requirements of the Davis-Bacon Act.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 233-3625.



Department of Engineering
and Public Works

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

(561) 684-4000

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Jeff Koons, Chairman
Burt Aaronson. Vice Chairman
Karen T. Marcus
Shelley Vana
Mary McCarty
Jess R. Santamaria

Addie L. Greene

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

Palm Beach Fomrty ~
, l__!,m!);;;.ln‘”

o

“An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer”

@pﬂntsdonrecydedpaper

February 18, 2009

H & J Contracting, Inc.
3160 Fairlane Farms Road
Wellington, FL 33414

ATTN: Mr. Dino Marini, Vice President

RE: NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD
SW 14™ STREET, STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2003065

Dear Mr. Marini:

You are hereby advised that you are the apparent lowest responsive,
responsible bidder for the construction of the above referenced project in Paim
Beach County, Florida, resulting from a bid of $676,178.27, submitted by you
to the Board of County Commissioners on September 23, 2008.

Please be further advised that this notice of intent to award in no way
obligates the County and, until approved by the Board of County
Commissioners through formal resolution, this intent shall not be binding nor
create any legal remedies on behalf of your company. Also, in accordance
with page A of the specification, the Contractor shall perform, with his own
organization, a minimum of 50% of the total contract amount, less specialty
work. Specialty work is further outlined in Section 8-1.2 of the FDOT Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.

Attached are two copies of the Contract Documents for your execution. Each
contains a Contract and Contract Bond which should not be removed from the
folders. Execute both copies of the Contract and Contract Bond making sure
all blanks and signatures are filled in.

*******'******************************

YOU ARE TO SUBMIT THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE FORM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FORM CI-1, INCLUDING, THEREON POLICY
NUMBERS, EXPIRATION DATES AND A THIRTY (30) DAY
CANCELLATION NOTICE.

****************************** * %k k k %k %k

Upon completion, return both copies to the Engineering Services Division for
final execution by the Board of County Commissioners. ‘



Noti'ce of Intent to Award

Palm Beach County Project No. 2003065
February 18, 2009
Page 2

Your attention is directed to the provision whereby your proposal guaranty
may be forfeited in the event the Contract and Contract Bond are not
executed, returned and received by Palm Beach County within fourteen (14)
consecutive working days.

H & J Contractin ag to hold the original bid prices through
May 19, 2009. W

Initial

Sincerely,

Charles W. Rich, P.E., Director
Engineering Services Division

CWR:jc

Enclosure: 2 Copies of Contract Documents

CC: George T. Webb, P.E., County Engineer
Tanya N. McConnell, P.E., Deputy County Engineer
Steven B. Carrier, P.E., Assistant County Engineer
Ellis Ross, Director, Construction Coordination Division
Marlene Everitt, Esq., Assistant County Attorney
Kathleen M. Scarlett, Director, Purchasing Department

N:\ENG_SER\PROJECTS\2003065-SW 14th Street\INT-LTR.doc



FROM :0SBA

FAX NO. :5616166850 Oct. 88 2088 10:15AM P1

DATE : October 7, 2008
70: Charles W. Rich, P. F., Director
Office of Engi ring Services Di 'ieionQ {‘
Swmall Business Assist nce gineering ice el At
ey “Ivail. & THROUGH: Hazel Oxendine, Dir
0 South Miliwry “Iail, St te 209 - Office of $mall Bus sistance
Wost Pabn Beach, FL 3 $15 . '

(5617 6166840 FROM: Tanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist 1.
FAX: (361) 616-68: ' SUBJECT: Compliance Review on Project No. 2003065
Www.phagov.com/os 3 SW 14" Street, Street Improvements

- The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation

on the above-mentioned project.

Patw Beach Count Low Bidder: H & J Contracting

Roard of County Phone: 561-7%1-1953 -
Commissioners Bid Opening: September 23,2008
Bid Amount: $676,178.27
Addic 1. Gircenc, Chairy rson Goal: 15% Overall
" JefTKoons, Viee Ci r Goal Achieved: 15.00%
Karen T. Marcus SBE Participation:
Rebert . Kanjian (BL) Concrete Experts $ 68,154.00 10.08%
(EB) Deerpark Trucking 2 33,273.00 4.92%
Mary McCany - $101,427.00 15.00%

Burt Asronson

2™ Low Bidder: Budget Construction Co., Tnec.
less F. Santamariy

Phone: 305-883-Y8'/8
Bid Amount: $762,216.50
County Adsainisten « Goal: 15% Overall
Goal Achieved 17.74%
Rubert Weisman, P, .
SBE Participation:
BL) OC Unlimited $ 28,886.80 3.78%
SB) Top Notch $106,3872.00 13.96%
“An Equal Oppornw ty $135 ,268.80 17.74%

Alfirmative Action Emp. yer*

Page 1 of 2
Project #2003065




FROM :0SBA

(SB)
(BL)

FAX NO. :5616166850 Oct. 28 2088 18:15AM P2
3% Low Bidder: Sheltra & Hons Construction
Phone: 772~597-3180
Bid Amount: 792,453.50
Goal: , 15%
Goal Achieved: 15.59%
SBE Participation:
Kroeger $109,836.00 13.86%
OC Unlimited $13,783.00 1.73%

$123,619.00 '1%$.59%

EVALUATION

The Low Bidder, H & J Contracting, has met the $RE
requirement for this project.

c: Tammy Fields, AssistantL County Attorney
File

Page 2 of 2
Project #2003065



PROJECT NAME: SW 14TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2003065
BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2008

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

N

LoNOTBIW

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

ITEM
MOBILIZATION
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES
PEDESTRIAN MOT)

NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES)
RECORD DRAWINGS (SEE PERMIT SPEC COND)
SFWMD COMPLETION CERTIFICATE
CLEARING AND GRUBBING

FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER
REGULAR EXCAVATION

SUBSOIL EXCAVATION

EMBANKMENT

BIAXIAL GEOGRID LAYER

12" STABILIZED LOCAL ROCK SUBGRADE
BASEROCK (6")

BASEROCK (8") (2-4" LIFT)

TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.0")
TYPE S-I ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.50")
MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT
CLASS 1 CONCRETE (ENDWALL)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (9)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (P-5)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (P-6)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (J-5)

MANHOLE (TYPE P-8)

MANHOLE (TYPE P-8)(PARTIAL)
MANHOLE (TYPE 3-7)

MANHOLE (TYPE J-8)

CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (18")
CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (24")
CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (36")

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO

QTY

aHHHHI—‘

2082
3580
1282

15,564

7782
359
4006
4006
4291

mp.—.p...u...,_.u.,;

109

197

UNITS

Q%G EEEED §

QI2122229

hLREEEREERE

H&J CONTRACTING, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$36,380.00 $36,380.00
$16,884.60 $16,884.60
$6,660.62 $6,660.62
$3,150.00 $3,150.00
$5,250.00 $5,250.00
$78,472.69 $78,472.69
$7.76 $504.40
$2.29 $4,767.78
$5.40 $19,332.00
$6.00 $7,692.00
$2.86 $44,513.04
$1.68 $13,073.76
$8.71 $3,126.89
$13.56 $54,321.36
$6.87 $27,521.22
$8.89 $38,146.99
$124.57 $186.86
$544.94 $2,724.70
$2,055.62 $2,055.62
$2,988.68 $2,988.68
$3,389.80 $10,169.40
$3,825.40 $3,825.40
$3,139.82 $12,559.28
$1,487.23 $1,487.23
$4,683.37 $4,683.37
$3,586.12 $17,930.60
$28.23 $3,077.07
$38.61 $1,312.74
$70.87 $13,961.39
Page 1 of 6

BUDGET CONSTRUCTION
CO. INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$85,000.00 $85,000.00
$5,000.00 $5,000.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$1,000.00 $1,000.00
$30,000.00 $30,000.00
$20.00 $1,300.00
$7.00 $14,574.00
$7.00 $25,060.00
$10.00 $12,820.00
$3.00 $46,692.00
$4.00 $31,128.00
$15.00 $5,385.00
$14.00 $56,084.00
$6.50 $26,039.00
$9.50 $40,764.50
$200.00 $300.00
$700.00 $3,500.00
$1,900.00 $1,900.00
$3,000.00 $3,000.00
$3,400.00 $10,200.00
$3,800.00 $3,800.00
$2,300.00 $9,200.00
$1,500.00 $1,500.00
$7,000.00 $7,000.00
$3,600.00 $18,000.00
$55.00 $5,995.00
$75.00 $2,550.00
$125.00 $24,625.00

SHELTRA & SONS
CONSTRUCTION
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$28,000.00 $28,000.00
$18,000.00 $18,000.00
$3,700.00 $3,700.00
$3,500.00 $3,500.00
$750.00 $750.00
$20,000.00 $20,000.00
$13.00 $845.00
$5.50 $11,451.00
$8.50 $30,430.00
$14.00 $17,948.00
$3.50 $54,474.00
$14.00 $108,948.00
$11.50 $4,128.50
$12.50 $50,075.00
$7.00 $28,042.00
$10.50 $45,055.50
$300.00 $450.00
$475.00 $2,375.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$2,500.00 $2,500.00
$3,000.00 $9,000.00
$3,700.00 $3,700.00
$2,200.00 $8,800.00
$1,900.00 $1,900.00
$3,000.00 $3,000.00
$2,300.00 $11,500.00
$43.00 $4,687.00
$48.00 $1,632.00
$63.00 $12,411.00

AVERAGE
UNIT PRICE

$49,793.33

$13,294.87
$4,120.21
$2,883.33
$2,333.33
$42,824.23
$13.59
$4.93
$6.97
$10.00
$3.12
$6.56
$11.74
$13.35
$6.79
$9.63
$208.19
$573.31
$1,985.21
$2,829.56
$3,263.27
$3,775.13
$2,546.61
$1,629.08
$4,894.46
$3,162.04
$42.08
$53.87
$86.29
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PROJECT NAME: SW 14TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2003065

BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2008
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

41
42
43
45

47

- ITEM
MITERED END SECTION 1
FRENCH DRAIN 24" 521
FRENCH DRAIN 30" 603
FILTER FABRIC COVERING 7782
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TYPE F) 3006
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK) 750
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" THICK) 770
GUARDRAIL (ROADWAY) 23
END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES TYPE II 2
SODDING 2544
TOTAL BASE BID ****
CONTINGENCY ITEMS
RELOCATE LIGHT POLE 2
ADJUST MANHOLES 2
ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT 1
RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 1
SUPPORT & PROTECT WM & APPURTENANCES (6") 100
SUPPORT & PROTECT WM & APPURTENANCES (8") 100
PREMIUM FOR CONFLICT CONDITION 1
4" PVC PIPE (SCH 40) SHALLOW DITCHES 54
TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS ****
GRAND TOTAL ****
*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO

EA
LF
LF
SsY
LF
SY
sY
LF
EA
SY

% %k Xk ok

EERR

LF
LF

g

LF
* KKK

%k %k %k

QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE

$1,447.95
$77.42
$98.13
$1.13
$10.00
$40.54
$48.05
$37.45
$1,070.00

$3.24
XK KKK

$5,250.00
$730.57
$993.07
$1,872.28
$18.86
$18.86
$2,047.50

$5.84
EERERE

e 3 K 2k kK

H&J CONTRACTING, INC.

AMOUNT

$1,447.95
$40,335.82
$59,172.39
$8,793.66
$30,060.00
$30,405.00
$36,998.50
$861.35
$2,140.00
$8,242.56

$655,216.92

$10,500.00
$1,461.14
$993.07
$1,872.28
$1,886.00
$1,886.00
$2,047.50
$315.36
$20,961.35

$676,178.27

Page 2 of 6

BUDGET CONSTRUCTION
CO. INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$1,500.00 $1,500.00
$100.00 $52,100.00
$110.00 $66,330.00
$2.00 $15,564.00
$19.00 $57,114.00
$32.00 $24,000.00
$45.00 $34,650.00
$50.00 $1,150.00
$1,000.00 $2,000.00
$3.00 $7,632.00
kAxXX%*  $738,456.50
$5,000.00 $10,000.00
$400.00 $800.00
$800.00 $800.00
$4,000.00 $4,000.00
$15.00 $1,500.00
$15.00 $1,500.00
$3,000.00 $3,000.00
$40.00 $2,160.00
RREE KR $23,760.00
*¥ExkEX  $762,216.50

X2k 2k Kk ok

$2,000.00
$600.00
$750.00
$1,100.00
$10.00
$12.00
$6,500.00

$8.00
KK R KK

3% % ok % kK %k

SHELTRA & SONS
CONSTRUCTION
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$1,200.00 $1,200.00
$105.00 $54,705.00
$125.00 $75,375.00
$1.75 $13,618.50
$19.00 $57,114.00
$38.00 $28,500.00
$60.00 $46,200.00
$35.00 $805.00
$2,500.00 $5,000.00
$1.75 $4,452.00

$776,271.50

$4,000.00
$1,200.00
$750.00
$1,100.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$6,500.00
$432.00
$16,182.00

$792,453.50

AVERAGE
“UNIT PRICE

$1,382.65
$94.14
$111.04
$1.63
$16.00
$36.85
$51.02
$40.82
$1,523.33

$2.66
*RRKKK

$4,083.33
$576.86
$847.69
$2,324.09
$14.62
$15.29
$3,849.17

$17.95
*k KKKk

3 A 2k ok K



PROJECT NAME: SW 14TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NUMBER: 2003065

BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2008

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CAI.ENDAR DAYS

ROSSO PAVING & DRAINAGE
INC.
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

"1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $37,075.00 $37,075.00
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES

PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $11,700.00 $11,700.00
3 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
4 RECORD DRAWINGS (SEE PERMIT SPEC COND) 1 LS $3,850.00 $3,850.00
5 SFWMD COMPLETION CERTIFICATE 1 LS $1,800.00 $1,800.00
6 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $12,800.00 $12,800.00
7 FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER 65 LF $15.00 $975.00
8 REGULAR EXCAVATION 2082 (04 4 $8.00 $16,656.00
9 SUBSOIL EXCAVATION 3580 CY $13.30 $47,614.00
10 EMBANKMENT 1282 CY $11.50 $14,743.00
11 BIAXIAL GEOGRID LAYER 15,564 SY $3.00 $46,692.00
12 12" STABILIZED LOCAL ROCK SUBGRADE 7782 SY $14.50 $112,839.00
13 BASEROCK (6") 359 Sy $25.50 $9,154.50
14 BASEROCK (8") (2-4" LIFT) 4006  SY $15.90 $63,695.40
15 TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.0M 4006 sy $7.65 $30,645.90
16 TYPE S-I ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.50") 4291 SY $9.90 $42,480.90
17 MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT 1.5 ™ $200.00 $300.00
18 CLASS 1 CONCRETE (ENDWALL) 5 CcYy $550.00 $2,750.00
19 INLETS (CURB) TYPE (9) 1 EA $2,200.00 $2,200.00
20 INLETS (CURB) TYPE (P-5) 1 EA $3,080.00 $3,080.00
21 INLETS (CURB) TYPE (P-6) 3 EA $3,520.00 $10,560.00
22 INLETS (CURB) TYPE (3-5) 1 EA $4,180.00 $4,180.00
23 MANHOLE (TYPE P-8) 4 EA $3,630.00 $14,520.00
24 MANHOLE (TYPE P-8)(PARTIAL) 1 EA $1,430.00 $1,430.00
25 MANHOLE (TYPE J-7) 1 EA $4,950.00 $4,950.00
26 MANHOLE (TYPE J-8) 5 EA $4,070.00 $20,350.00
27 CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (18") 109 LF $82.50 $8,992.50
28 CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (24") 34 LF $123.20 $4,188.80
29 CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (36") 197 LF $88.00 $17,336.00

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.

BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO Page 3 of 6

SOARES DA COSTA CS, LLC
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$15,000.00 $15,000.00
$14,800.00 $14,800.00
$7,500.00 $7,500.00
$4,500.00 $4,500.00
$6,500.00 $6,500.00
$9,000.00 $9,000.00
$8.50 $552.50
$12.00 $24,984.00
$16.00 $57,280.00
$7.00 $8,974.00
$3.00 $46,692.00
$1.90 $14,785.80
$13.00 $4,667.00
$14.50 $58,087.00
$10.50 $42,063.00
$13.00 $55,783.00
$220.00 $330.00
$185.00 $925.00
$3,600.00 $3,600.00
$3,650.00 $3,650.00
$4,700.00 $14,100.00
$5,500.00 $5,500.00
$4,500.00 '$18,000.00
$2,800.00 $2,800.00
$4,700.00 $4,700.00
$5,500.00 $27,500.00
$35.00 $3,815.00
$49.00 $1,666.00
$60.00 $11,820.00

MASTER EXCAVATORS INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$49,850.00 $49,850.00
$28,000.00 $28,000.00
$8,975.00 $8,975.00
$7,315.00 $7,315.00
$2,625.00 $2,625.00
$30,000.00 $30,000.00
$13.00 $845.00
$6.00 $12,492.00
$10.00 $35,800.00
$17.00 $21,794.00
$2.50 $38,910.00
$6.50 $50,583.00
$9.00 $3,231.00
$12.00 $48,072.00
$12.50 $50,075.00
$17.00 $72,947.00
$158.00 $237.00
$598.00 $2,990.00
$2,345.00 $2,345.00
$2,985.00 $2,985.00
$3,380.00 $10,140.00
$3,760.00 $3,760.00
$2,765.00 $11,060.00
$2,185.00 $2,185.00
$3,560.00 $3,560.00
$2,920.00 $14,600.00
$58.00 $6,322.00
$66.50 $2,261.00
$76.00 $14,972.00



o

PROJECT NAME: SW 14TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2003065

BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2008
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

41
42
43
45

47

ROSSO PAVING & DRAINAGE
INC.
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
MITERED END SECTION 1 EA $1,650.00 $1,650.00
FRENCH DRAIN 24" 521 LF $104.50 $54,444.50
FRENCH DRAIN 30" 603 LF $126.50 . $76,279.50
FILTER FABRIC COVERING 7782 SY $1.10 $8,560.20
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TYPE F) 3006 LF $22.00 $66,132.00
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK) 750 SY $35.00 $26,250.00
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" THICK) 770 Sy $42.00 $32,340.00
GUARDRAIL (ROADWAY) 23 LF $30.00 $690.00
END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES TYPE II 2 EA $835.00 $1,670.00
SODDING 2544 SY $1.70 $4,324.80
TOTAL BASE BID **** **x%x *Axxxk  $823,399.00
CONTINGENCY ITEMS
RELOCATE LIGHT POLE 2 EA $3,300.00 $6,600.00
ADJUST MANHOLES 2 EA $825.00 $1,650.00
ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT 1 EA $907.50 $907.50
RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 1 EA . $1,850.00 $1,850.00
SUPPORT & PROTECT WM & APPURTENANCES (6") 100 LF $27.50 $2,750.00
SUPPORT & PROTECT WM & APPURTENANCES (8") 100 LF $29.70 $2,970.00
PREMIUM FOR CONFLICT CONDITION ‘ 1 EA $2,750.00 $2,750.00
4" PVC PIPE (SCH 40) SHALLOW DITCHES 54 LF $44.00 $2,376.00
: TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS **** **% * A Ak kX $21,853.50
GRAND TOTAL **%* kX% *xkkk¥k  $845,252.50
*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO Page 4 of 6

SOARES DA COSTA CS, LLC
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$1,900.00 $1,900.00
$127.00 $66,167.00
$135.00 $81,405.00
$2.50 $19,455.00
$32.00 $96,192.00
$48.00 $36,000.00
$60.00 $46,200.00
$55.00 $1,265.00
$1,400.00 $2,800.00
$2.25 $5,724.00
FXExEX  $826,682.30
$4,500.00 $9,000.00
$450.00 $900.00
$1,650.00 $1,650.00
$2,200.00 $2,200.00
$12.00 $1,200.00
$15.00 $1,500.00
$5,000.00 $5,000.00
$18.00 $972.00
A AR K $22,422.00
¥xEAxE  $849,104.30

MASTER EXCAVATORS INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$744.00 $744.00
$142.00 $73,982.00
$152.00 $91,656.00
$1.50 $11,673.00
$16.00 $48,096.00
$53.00 $39,750.00
$69.00 $53,130.00
$48.00 $1,104.00
$788.00 $1,576.00
$2.50 $6,360.00
***kxx*k  $867,002.00
$1,260.00 $2,520.00
$258.00 $516.00
$504.00 $504.00
$1,060.00 $1,060.00
$20.00 $2,000.00
$20.00 $2,000.00
$2,705.00 $2,705.00
$17.00 $918.00
EEEEEE $12,223.00
XkEkxx%  $879,225.00
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PROJECT NAME: SW 14TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2003065
BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2008

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

N

NEANNDNMNNNDNNNN = b b b b b b pod b b
VCONAOAVNBARWNRROOWONONAWNROoOYONOTUBIAW

ITEM
MOBILIZATION
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES
PEDESTRIAN MOT)

NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES)
RECORD DRAWINGS (SEE PERMIT SPEC COND)
SFWMD COMPLETION CERTIFICATE
CLEARING AND GRUBBING

FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER
REGULAR EXCAVATION

SUBSOIL EXCAVATION

EMBANKMENT

BIAXIAL GEOGRID LAYER

12" STABILIZED LOCAL ROCK SUBGRADE
BASEROCK (6")

BASEROCK (8") (2-4" LIFT)

TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.0")
TYPE S-I ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1.50")
MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT
CLASS 1 CONCRETE (ENDWALL)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (9)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (P-5)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (P-6)

INLETS (CURB) TYPE (J-5)

MANHOLE (TYPE P-8)

MANHOLE (TYPE P-8)(PARTIAL)
MANHOLE (TYPE J-7)

MANHOLE (TYPE J-8)

- CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (18")

CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (24")
CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (36")

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO

QTY UNITS

mup.p.—auun-‘ma

109
34
197

b

g =g e yuguuuuuule B SO RO Rs s Ko Rl pdl ol ol rll

COMMUNITY ASPHALT
CORP.

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$54,160.00 $54,160.00
$51,410.00 $51,410.00

$5,893.00 $5,893.00
$5,457.00 $5,457.00
$2,456.00 $2,456.00
$21,240.00  $21,240.00
$8.74 $568.10
$9.80 $20,403.60
$12.40 $44,392.00
$16.30 $20,896.60
$2.46 $38,287.44
$18.30 $142,410.60
$19.20 $6,892.80
$15.50 $62,093.00
$6.95 $27,841.70
$9.00 $38,619.00
$185.00 $277.50
$583.90 $2,919.50
$1,966.00 $1,966.00
$3,240.00 $3,240.00
$3,684.00 $11,052.00
$3,677.00 $3,677.00
$2,765.00 $11,060.00
$1,487.00 $1,487.00
$3,702.00 $3,702.00
$3,109.00 $15,545.00
$55.80 $6,082.20
$66.30 $2,254.20
$106.30 $20,941.10
Page 5 of 6

EDEN'S CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$11,880.00 $11,880.00
$6,000.00 $6,000.00
$1,430.00 $1,430.00
$2,500.00 $2,500.00
$8,800.00 $8,800.00
$74,053.55 $74,053.55
$15.00 $975.00
$10.75 $22,381.50
$10.75 $38,485.00
$15.50 $19,871.00
$4.30 $66,925.20
$14.80 $115,173.60
$29.70 $10,662.30
$10.80 $43,264.80
$6.70 $26,840.20
$9.50 $40,764.50
$200.00 $300.00
$865.00 $4,325.00
$2,090.00 $2,090.00
$2,965.00 $2,965.00
$3,400.00 $10,200.00
$6,390.00 '$6,390.00
$2,905.00 $11,620.00
$3,430.00 $3,430.00
$6,415.00 $6,415.00
$3,140.00 $15,700.00
$84.75 $9,237.75
$81.55 $2,772.70
$126.25 $24,871.25

SOLO CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$80,000.00 $80,000.00
$60,000.00 $60,000.00
$25,000.00 $25,000.00
$10,000.00 $10,000.00
$10,000.00 $10,000.00
$60,000.00 $60,000.00
$10.00 $650.00
$5.00 $10,410.00
$10.00 $35,800.00
$25.00 $32,050.00
$4.00 $62,256.00
$10.00 $77,820.00
$12.00 $4,308.00
$18.00 $72,108.00
$9.00 $36,054.00
$12.00 $51,492.00
$300.00 $450.00
$600.00 $3,000.00
$1,500.00 $1,500.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$2,500.00 $7,500.00
$3,000.00 $3,000.00
$2,000.00 $8,000.00
$1,800.00 $1,800.00
$2,200.00 $2,200.00
$2,500.00 $12,500.00
$24.00 $2,616.00
$55.00 $1,870.00
$125.00 $24,625.00




PROJECT NAME: SW 14TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2003065

BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2008
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

41
42
43
45

47

ITEM QTY UNITS
MITERED END SECTION 1 EA
FRENCH DRAIN 24" 521 LF
FRENCH DRAIN 30" 603 LF
FILTER FABRIC COVERING 7782 SY
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TYPE F) 3006 LF
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK) 750 sy
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" THICK) 770 ) 4
GUARDRAIL (ROADWAY) 23 LF
END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES TYPE II 2 EA
SODDING 2544 SY
TOTAL BASE BID **** xxxx
CONTINGENCY ITEMS
RELOCATE LIGHT POLE 2 EA
ADJUST MANHOLES 2 EA
ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT 1 EA
RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 1 EA
SUPPORT & PROTECT WM & APPURTENANCES (6") 100 LF
SUPPORT & PROTECT WM & APPURTENANCES (8") 100 LF
PREMIUM FOR CONFLICT CONDITION 1 EA
4" PVC PIPE (SCH 40) SHALLOW DITCHES 54 LF
* kK

TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS ***x
GRAND TOTAL ****

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO

3% %k Kk %k

COMMUNITY ASPHALT
CORP.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$1,304.00 $1,304.00
$117.80 $61,373.80
$129.40 $78,028.20
$1.89 $14,707.98
$17.90 $53,807.40
$34.20 $25,650.00
$41.60 $32,032.00
$28.60 $657.80
$798.60 $1,597.20
$3.29 $8,369.76
*xxxkk  $904,752.48
$3,000.00 $6,000.00
$682.00 $1,364.00
$250.00 $250.00
$700.00 $700.00
$11.00 $1,100.00
$11.00 $1,100.00
$3,500.00 $3,500.00
$10.00 $540.00
A AR $14,554.00
*Ekkkx  $919,306.48
Page 6 of 6

EDEN'S CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$1,635.00 $1,635.00
$152.35 $79,374.35
$163.40 $98,530.20
$2.45 $19,065.90
$13.05 $39,228.30
$39.25 $29,437.50
$48.75 $37,537.50
$68.30 $1,570.90
$835.00 $1,670.00
$3.00 $7,632.00
*¥*Exx%x  $906,005.00
$815.00 $1,630.00
$995.00 $1,990.00
$1,665.00 $1,665.00
$1,805.00 $1,805.00
$50.00 $5,000.00
$60.00 $6,000.00
$4,270.00 $4,270.00
$90.50 $4,887.00
EEA Ak $27,247.00
**kx%%k  $933,252.00

SOLO CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$1,000.00 $1,000.00
$130.00 $67,730.00
$150.00 $90,450.00
$1.00 $7,782.00
$18.00 $54,108.00
$40.00 $30,000.00
$48.00 $36,960.00
$50.00 $1,150.00
$1,500.00 $3,000.00
$3.00 $7,632.00

3 o 3k ok ok

$2,500.00
$50.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$20.00
$30.00
$2,500.00

$20.00
XK KKK

¥ Kk %k %k k

$998,821.00

$5,000.00
$100.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$3,000.00
$2,500.00
$1,080.00
$16,680.00

$1,015,501.00



